

No. 02-241

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA GRUTTER,
Petitioner,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN LAW SCHOOLS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MICHAEL C. DORF
435 West 116th Street
New York, New York 10027
(212) 854-2672

CARL C. MONK
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
LAW SCHOOLS
1201 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-8851

PAMELA S. KARLAN
Counsel of Record
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, California 94305
(650) 725-4851

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. A RACIALLY INTEGRATED SYSTEM OF LEGAL EDUCATION IS CRITICAL TO AMERICAN DEMOCRACY.....	4
A. Law Schools, Particularly Ones With Highly Selective Admissions Processes, Produce a Significant Proportion of High Public Officials	5
B. A Racially Integrated Student Body is Essential for Law Schools to Perform Their Role as Training Grounds for the Next Generation of Judges, Public Serv- ants, and Leaders.....	10
II. WITHOUT RACE-CONSCIOUS AFFIRMA- TIVE ACTION, LAW SCHOOLS WOULD BE FACED WITH AN UNACCEPTABLE CHOICE BETWEEN HAVING VIRTU- ALLY NO MINORITY PRESENCE AND SACRIFICING OTHER WEIGHTY EDU- CATIONAL INTERESTS	14
A. The Alternative Methods of Achieving a Representative Student Body Proposed by the United States Are Not Race-Neutral as a Matter of Constitutional Law	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Alternative Methods of Achieving a Representative Student Body Proposed by the United States Will Not Work to Integrate Selective Law Schools.....	16
C. Race-Neutral Means For Achieving a Representative Student Body Can Actually Be <i>Less</i> Narrowly Tailored Than a Carefully Constructed Affirmative Action Plan, Once the Overall Mission of Law Schools Is Taken Into Account.....	18
III. LAW SCHOOLS’ JUSTIFIED RELIANCE ON THIS COURT’S ASSURANCE THAT RACE MAY BE DEEMED A “PLUS FACTOR” IN ADMISSIONS WARRANTS REAFFIRMING THAT PRINCIPLE	21
A. Higher Education as We Know It Today Was Built in Reliance Upon <i>Bakke</i>	23
B. Colleges, Law Schools and Universities Justifiably Relied Upon the Holding of <i>Bakke</i>	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	15, 29
<i>Baker v. City of Detroit</i> , 483 F. Supp. 930 (E.D. Mich. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> , 704 F.2d 878 (6th Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>Ballard v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 187 (1946).....	10, 11
<i>Brewer v. West Irondequoit Cent. School Dist.</i> , 212 F.3d 738 (2nd Cir. 2000).....	28
<i>Buchwald v. Univ. of N.M. School of Medicine</i> , 159 F.3d 487 (10th Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001).....	26
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 137 F. Supp.2d 821 (E.D. Mich. 2001), <i>rev'd</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2002).....	18, 28
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	15
<i>Hill v. Ross</i> , 183 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Hopwood v. Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1033 (1996).....	13, 28
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	11
<i>Johnson v. Board of Regents</i> , 263 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2001).....	
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	27, 30
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	26
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 738 (1994).....	28
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997).....	28
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 285 F.3d 1236 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	22
<i>Personnel Administrator of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	3, 15
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972).....	2, 11
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	3, 22, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	12
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	2, 3, 4, 20, 28-29
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	15, 29
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	4
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Ex- press, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	29
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	28
<i>Setser v. Novack Inv. Co.</i> , 657 F.2d 962 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1981).....	28
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	10
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	28
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973)	4
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	2, 8
<i>Talbert v. City of Richmond</i> , 648 F.2d 925 (4th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1145 (1982).....	28
<i>Taxman v. Board of Education</i> , 91 F.3d 1547 (3rd Cir. 1996), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 522 U.S. 1010 (1997).....	28
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	
<i>Wessman v. Gittens</i> , 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998).....	28
<i>Williams v. New Orleans</i> , 729 F.2d 1554 (5th Cir. 1984).....	28

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS

U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Title VI, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	20
Servicemen's Readjustment Act of 1944 (the GI Bill), Pub. L. No. 78-346, 58 Stat. 284 (1944) ..	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

OTHER MATERIALS	Page
Association of American Law Schools, Bylaws....	1, 5
Association of American Law Schools Executive Committee, Statement on Diversity, Equal Opportunity and Affirmative Action (1995).....	1
Jack Bass, Unlikely Heroes: The Dramatic Story of the Southern Judges of the Fifth Circuit Who Translated the Supreme Court’s <i>Brown</i> Decision into a Revolution for Equality (1981).....	12
William G. Bowen and Derek Bok, The Shape of the River (1998)	8, 9, 27
Bureau of the Census, Statistical Abstract of the United States (2001)	5
David L. Chambers, Richard O. Lempert, & Terry K. Adams, Doing Well and Doing Good, 42 Law Quadrangle Notes 61 (Summer 1999)	7, 9, 27
Theodore Cross and Robert Bruce Slater, Only The Onset of Affirmative Action Explains the Explosive Growth in Black Enrollments in Higher Education, 23 J. Blacks in Higher Educ. 110 (Spring 1999).....	7, 24
Theodore Cross and Robert Bruce Slater, Why the End of Affirmative Action Would Exclude All But a Very Few Blacks from America’s Leading Universities and Graduate Schools, 17 J. Blacks in Higher Educ. 8 (Autumn 1997).....	25
Alexis de Tocqueville, Democracy in America (1st ed. 1835) (Vintage ed. 1945)	4
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, Strict Scrutiny of Facially Race-Neutral State Action and the Texas Ten- Percent Plan, 53 Baylor L. Rev. 289 (2001).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jack Greenberg, Affirmative Action in Higher Education: Confronting the Condition and Theory, 43 B.C.L. Rev. 521 (2002).....	9, 25
Richard Herrnstein and Charles Murray, <i>The Bell Curve: Intelligence and Class Structure in American Life</i> (1995)	25
Pamela S. Karlan, Easing the Spring: Strict Scrutiny and Affirmative Action After the Redistricting Cases, 43 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 1569 (2002).....	26
Earl Kelly, Article, Balt. Daily Record, Feb. 17, 2001, at 1.....	5
Doris Kearns, <i>Lyndon Johnson and the American Dream</i> (1976).....	12
Law Schools Admissions Council Memorandum No. 03-15 (January 2003)	25
Leadership Directories, Inc., State, Congressional, and Judicial “Yellow Books”	5-6
Nicholas Lemann, <i>The Big Test: The Secret History of the American Meritocracy</i> (1999)	24
Neil D. McFeeley, <i>Appointment of Judges: The Johnson Presidency</i> (1987)	12
Michigan Supreme Court Task Force on Racial/Ethnic Issues in the Court (1989).....	5
Richard E. Nisbett, Race, Genetics, and IQ, <i>in The Black White Test Score Gap 86</i> (Christopher Jencks & Meredith Phillips eds. 1998)...	25-26
Sandra Day O’Connor, Thurgood Marshall: The Influence of a Raconteur, 44 Stan. L. Rev. 1217 (1992).....	12
Barbara A. Perry, A “Representative” Supreme Court?: The Impact of Race, Religion, and Gender on Appointments (1991)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Joel Seligman, <i>The High Citadel: The Influence of Harvard Law School</i> (1978)	24
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <i>After Affirmative Action</i> , 59 Ohio St. L.J. 1039 (1998)	15-16
Marta Tienda et al., <i>Closing the Gap?: Admissions & Enrollments at the Texas Public Flagships Before and After Affirmative Action</i> (Jan. 21, 2003).....	16
 WEBSITES	
Columbia Law School < www.law.columbia.edu/admissions/adm2.html >	18, 22
Congressional Black Caucus < www.house.gov/ejohnson/cbcprofiles.htm >.....	8
Federal Judicial Center < www.fjc.gov >	7
Harvard Law School < www.law.harvard.edu/Admissions/JD_Admissions/HLSfaqs.html >	22
Howard Law School < www.law.howard.edu/info/admissions/pg26catalog.htm >	7
Professional Golfers' Association < http://site.pga.com/FAQ/membership/managment_program.htm >	17
Stanford Law School < www.law.stanford.edu/admissions/admiss.shtml >	17, 22
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> Materials < www.law.du.edu/russell/lh/sweatt/docs/koh.htm >	24-25
University of Michigan Law School < www.law.umich.edu/prospectivestudents/admissions/financial.htm >	22
University of Texas < www.utexas.edu/student/research/reports/admissions/HB588-Report5.pdf >	19
